Students

Closed Campus

BP 5112.5 (a)

In order to keep students in a supervised, safe, and orderly environment, the Governing Board establishes a

closed campus at all district schools.

Students shall not leave school grounds at any time during the school day without express permission of
school authorities. Students who leave school without authorization shall be considered to have an
unexcused absence and be subject to disciplinary action.

Student handbooks shall fully explain all rules and disciplinary procedures involved in the maintenance of

the closed campus.

Policy Reference Disclaimer:

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board
to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the

policy.

State
Ed. Code 35160

Ed. Code 35160.1
Students

Ed. Code 44808.5
Ed. Code 48980

Management Resources
Website

Cross References
Code

0450

0450

3515

3515

5112.1

5112.1

5113

Policy Adopted: 7/21/92
Policy Revised: 1/9/96, 5/9/23

Description
Authority of governing boards

Broad authority of school districts

Permission for students to leave school grounds; notice
Parent/Guardian notifications

Description
CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services

Description
Comprehensive Safety Plan

Comprehensive Safety Plan

Campus Security

Campus Security

Exemptions From Attendance

Exemptions From Attendance

Absences And Excuses

Mount Shasta Union School District
Mount Shasta, California



5113
5113.1
5113.1
5113.11
5113.12
5113.12
5131
5144
5144
5144.1
5144.1
5145.6

5145.6-E(1)

Policy Adopted: 7/21/92
Policy Revised: 1/9/96, 5/9/23

BP 5112.5 (b)

Absences And Excuses

Chronic Absence And Truancy

Chronic Absence And Truancy

Attendance Supervision

District School Attendance Review Board

District School Attendance Review Board

Conduct
Discipline
Discipline

Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process

Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process

Parent/Guardian Notifications

Parent/Guardian Notifications

Mount Shasta Union School District
Mount Shasta, California



