Students BP 5112.5 (a)

Closed Campus

In order to keep students in a supervised, safe, and orderly environment, the Governing Board establishes a closed campus at all district schools.

Students shall not leave school grounds at any time during the school day without express permission of school authorities. Students who leave school without authorization shall be considered to have an unexcused absence and be subject to disciplinary action.

Student handbooks shall fully explain all rules and disciplinary procedures involved in the maintenance of the closed campus.

Policy Reference Disclaimer:

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

State Ed. Code 35160	Description Authority of governing boards
Ed. Code 35160.1	Broad authority of school districts
Students	
Ed. Code 44808.5	Permission for students to leave school grounds; notice
Ed. Code 48980	Parent/Guardian notifications
Management Resources Website	Description CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services

Cross References

Code 0450	Description Comprehensive Safety Plan	
0450	Comprehensive Safety Plan	
3515	Campus Security	
3515	Campus Security	
5112.1	Exemptions From Attendance	
5112.1	Exemptions From Attendance	
5113	Absences And Excuses	

Policy Adopted: 7/21/92 Policy Revised: 1/9/96, 5/9/23

BP 5112.5 (b)

5113	Absences And Excuses
5113.1	Chronic Absence And Truancy
5113.1	Chronic Absence And Truancy
5113.11	Attendance Supervision
5113.12	District School Attendance Review Board
5113.12	District School Attendance Review Board
5131	Conduct
5144	Discipline
5144	<u>Discipline</u>
5144.1	Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process
5144.1	Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process
5145.6	Parent/Guardian Notifications
5145.6-E(1)	Parent/Guardian Notifications